



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA  
CRP NO: 16 OF 2024**

**Between:**

Namburi Venkata Krishna Prasad, S/o Venkata Subbaiah aged 66 years, R/o. Plot No.4, Nagarjuna Colony, Vyshalinagar, Hyderabad - 500079. rep. by his GPA Holder N. Jyothi W/o Venkata Krishna Prasad,

**...Petitioner/  
Petitioner/DHr**

**AND**

Kilari Venkataswamy Naidu, S/o Venkatarayulu, aged about 61 years, R/o Door. No.26/201, Baktavatsala Nagar, Nellore City.

**...Respondent/  
Respondent/JDr**

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, aggrieved by the order dated 3.10.2023 in EA No. 45 of 2023 in EA No.41 of 2018 in EP No.56 of 2011 in OS No.45 of 2009 on the file of the I Addl. District Judge Nellore;

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024:**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay al further proceedings in EP No.56 of 2011 in OS No.45 of 2009 on the file of the I Addl. District Judge, Nellore, pending disposal of CRP.No.16 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Sridhar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Ancha Panduranga Rao, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**“Heard Mr.P.Sridhar Reddy, who appeared through on line for the petitioner.**

**Also heard Mr.Ancha Panduranga Rao, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent.**

**Perusing the Order under challenge with reference to the contentions raised by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter requires consideration.**

**List this case on 22.04.2024.**

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim stay as prayed for.”

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

Fo

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. District Judge, Nellore.
2. Kilari Venkataswamy Naidu, S/o Venkatarayulu, R/o Door. No.26/201, Baktavatsala Nagar, Nellore City. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. P.Sridhar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. Ancha Panduranga Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

MM



HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:01/04/2024

NOTE: LIST THIS CASE ON 22.04.2024

ORDER

CRP.No.16 of 2024

INTERIM STAY

